

Leave to file GRANTED

Grant J. Sullivan

United States District Judge

9-28-2020

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

Defendant.

Crim. No. 1:17-cr-00232 (EGS)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

David Oscar Markus
MARKUS/MOSS PLLC
40 N.W. Third Street, PH1
Miami, FL 33128
Telephone: (305) 379-6667
Facsimile: (305) 379-6668
dmarkus@markuslaw.com

Prof. Ricardo J. Bascuas
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF LAW
1311 Miller Drive
Coral Gables, FL 33146
Telephone: (305) 284-2672
Facsimile: (305) 284-1588
r.bascuas@miami.edu

Jeffrey T. Green (D.C. Bar No. 426747)
Christopher S. Ross (D.C. Bar No. 1643856)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711
jgreen@sidley.com
christopher.ross@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers*

Dated: June 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE FEDERAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS A SYSTEM OF PLEAS 3

II. INNOCENT DEFENDANTS CAN FACE STRONG INSTITUTIONAL PRESSURES TO PLEAD GUILTY 6

 A. The Prosecutor’s Arsenal Of Sentencing Tactics Creates A Trial Penalty 6

 B. Defendants Face Significant Pressure To Accept A Plea Offer, Even While Maintaining Their Innocence 8

III. A LEGALLY INNOCENT PERSON WHO NONETHELESS PLEADS GUILTY TO A FEDERAL CRIME DOES NOT THEREBY COMMIT CRIMINAL CONTEMPT OF COURT 12

 A. Perjury Is Not A Contempt Of Court..... 13

 B. Even If Perjury Did Constitute Contempt Of Court, The Rationale For That Would Not Reach A Defendant Who Pleads Guilty Though He Believes Himself To Be Legally Innocent..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	18
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	9
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	4, 5, 9
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	6
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	18
<i>Cammer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 399 (1956)	12, 15
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	6
<i>Ex parte Hudgings</i> , 249 U.S. 378 (1919)	13, 14, 16
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 451 (1926)	17
* <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	3
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	11

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

In re Michael,
326 U.S. 224 (1945) 14, 15, 16

**Missouri v. Frye*,
566 U.S. 134 (2012) 3, 4

**North Carolina v. Alford*,
400 U.S. 25 (1970) 3, 8, 16, 17

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 17

United States v. Appel,
211 F. 495 (S.D.N.Y. 1913)..... 14

United States v. Dunnigan,
507 U.S. 87 (1993) 15, 16

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968) 10

United States v. Monia,
317 U.S. 424 (1943) 16

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 16

Constitution and Statute

U.S. Const. amend. VI 4

18 U.S.C. § 401..... 13

Scholarly Authorities

*Rachel E. Barkow, *Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law*, 58
Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006) 5, 6

Ricardo Bascuas, *The American Inquisition: Sentencing After the
Federal Guidelines*, 45 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1 (2010)..... 9

Stephanos Bibas, *Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial*, 117
Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004) 11

*Lucian E. Dervan & Vanessa A. Edkins, *The Innocent Defendant’s
Dilemma: An Innovative Empirical Study of Plea Bargaining’s
Innocence Problem*, 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2013)..... 4, 10, 11

Brian D. Johnson, *Plea-Trial Differences in Federal Punishment: Research and Policy Implications*, 31 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 256 (2019)..... 7

Marc L. Miller, *Domination & Dissatisfaction: Prosecutors as Sentencers*, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1211 (2004)..... 5

Sarah French Russell, *Reluctance to Resentence: Courts, Congress, and Collateral Review*, 91 N.C. L. Rev. 79 (2012) 11

Other Authorities

Innocence Project, *DNA Exonerations in the United States*, <https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/> (last visited June 9, 2020) 8

Mark Motivans, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 251770, *Federal Justice Statistics, 2015–2016* (Jan. 2019), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fjs1516.pdf>..... 11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Def. Lawyers, *The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It* (2018), <https://www.nacdl.org/getattachment/95b7f0f5-90df-4f9f-9115-520b3f58036a/the-trial-penalty-the-sixth-amendment-right-to-trial-on-the-verge-of-extinction-and-> 7, 8, 9, 12

*Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Rev. Books (Nov. 20, 2014), <https://www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty/>..... 4, 5, 6

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *2019 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics* (2019), <https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2019/2019-Annual-Report-and-Sourcebook.pdf>..... 3, 4

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2018)..... 10
